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DISCUSSION: The apphcatron was denled by the Director, California Service Center and is now before the
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal The appeal will be dlsmlssed

The appllcant claims to be a crt1zen of El Salvador who is secking Ternporary Protected Status (TPS) under
section 244 of the Imm1grat10n and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1254.

 The record reveals that the apphcant filed a TPS apphcat10n after the initial registration period under CIS receipt
number SRC 01 220 62383. The director denied that appllcatlon on February 22, 2005, because the applicant
failed to appear for his ﬁngerprrntrng appointment and, therefore, had abandoned hlS application. After a
review of the record, the Chief, AAO concurs w1th the director's denial decision.

The apphcant filed the current Form I-821 Apphcatlon for Temporary Protected Status, on May 6 2005, and
indicated that he was re-regrstermg for TPS. ’ .

The director denied the re-registration apphcatron because the apphcant s initial TPS apphcat10n had been demed
and the appllcant was not ehglble to apply for re-reglstratron for TPS

If the apphcant is filing an apphcatlon asa re-regrstratlon a prevrous grant of TPS must have been afforded the
applicant, as only those individuals who are granted TPS must register. annually In add1t10n the applicant must
continue-to maintain the condmons of eligibility. 8 C. FR.§244. 17

In this case, the appl1cant has not prev10us1y been granted TPS. Therefore he is not ehglble to re-reglster for
TPS.' Consequently, the director’s decrs1on to deny the apphcatron will be affirmed.

There is no indication that the applicant was attemptlng to ﬁle a late initial application for TPS instead of an
annual re-registration. Moreover, there is no evidence in the file to suggest that the applicant is ehglble for
late reglstratlon for TPS under 8 CFR. §244. 2(f)(2) : :

Beyond the decrslon of the d1rector it also is noted that the applicant has provided insufficient evidence to
~ establish his eligibility for late registration. As the appeal will be dlsmlssed on the grounds discussed above,
thlS issue need not’ be examined further

An alien applying for temporary protected status has the- burden of proving that he or she meets the requirements

“enumerated above and i is otherwise eligible under the prowsrons of section 244 of the Act. The apphcant has
falled to meet this burden. :

. ORDER: The appeal is disﬁlie,sed. S



